THE NEWSLETTER OF THE INTERNATIONAL
JAGUAR ‘S’-TYPE REGISTER INDEX
Vol. 10, No. 1 thru Vol. 11, No. 12

Title Vol. No. Announcement—The Geneva Motor Show 12 5
‘S’-type Auction Results, 2003—2016 11 3 Announcement—The New York Automobile Show 12 6
‘S’-type Buying Guide, Practical Classics, June 2013 10 5 Auctioned ‘S™-type - 22 10 1
‘S'-type For Sale, P1B76101BW 11 7 Auctioned ‘S™-type - 23 10 2
‘S"-type For Sale, P1B78770BW 11 g Auctioned ‘S'-type - 24 10 2
‘S’-type Prices & Valuations - 2018 12 1 Auctioned "S’-type - 25 10 4
‘S’-type Restoration, Part 1, Jaguar Enthusiast, October 1989 10 4 Auctioned 'S'-type - 26 10 6
‘S'-type Restoration, Part 2, Jaguar Enthusiast, November Auctioned 'S*type - 27 - P1B78695BW 10 ’
1990 10 4 Auctioned ‘S'-type - 28 10 9
‘S’-type Restoration, Part 3, Jaguar Enthusiast, July 1991 10 5 Auctioned ‘S'-type - 29 10 10
‘S’-type Sales 11 3 Auctioned ‘S’-type - 30 10 12
‘S'-type Testimonial 10 9 Auctioned ‘S'-type - 30 11 4
‘S’-type Values 11 3 Auctioned ‘S’-type - 31 11 5
‘S’-types Racing 10 g Auctioned ‘S’-type - 32 11 8
1964 Jaguar ‘S*-type Sedan , The Washington Post, May 13, Auctioned ‘S'-type - 33 11 10
2001 12 1 Auctioned ‘S’-type - 34 12 1
2016 Le Mans Classic 10 4 Auctioned ‘S’-type - 35 12 6
420 Convertible by Radford 11 1 Australian Motor Sports & Automobiles, October 1965, Jag-

420 Road Tests 11 1 uar S-Type Car Test 12 3
420s on YouTube 11 1 Auto Zeitung, June 8, 2014, The Fine Lord 12 4
50th Anniversary, ‘S’-type Concours 10 9 Auto Zietung, June 8, 2014, The Fine Lord 11 5
50th Anniversary, JDC “Department S” 10 9 Autocar on the ‘S'-type - 2 11 8
A fine work of art and engineering, The Daily Telegraph, Autocar, Nov 19, 1970, Used Car ('S™-type) Test 1 8
March 27, 1999, 11 2 Auto-Universum, 1966 12 4
A New Jaguar, Jaguar Journal, October 1963 12 1 Barn Find - P1B55081BW 11 5
A Tale of ‘S’-type ownership, oldclassiccar.co.uk 11 6 Barn Find ‘S'-Type — 2 10 9
A Tale of Two Cats, Practical Classics, Aug 1984 10 8 Barn Find ‘S’-type - 3, P1B75196BW 11 10
Accessories—External Rear View Mirrors 12 6 Barn Find ‘S’-type - 4, A Pair 11 11
Advertisement, July 1982 10 1 Blue Peter 'S'-type 10 4
Advertising Jaguar 1922 - 1962 12 7 BP Advertisement—Jaguar Driver, June 1968 12 3
Air Cleaner Treatments 12 7 British Motors #8, April, May, June 2017, Pique-Nique a

Air Conditioning - 5 11 g l'anglaise 11 4
Air Conditioning - 6 A/C for the Import 11 7 Buying a Jaguar Saloon, Classic Car Buyer, October 14,

Album 10 1 2015 ) 1

An ‘S’-type Remembered, Jaguar Enthusiast, June 2017 11 7 Car and Driver on the 'S*type 1 5
Announcement— First Reveal, Paris Auto Show, October 3 Car and Driver, June 1964, Road Research Report: Jaguar

13,1963 ' ' 1 12 38'S-type 1 s
Announcement—In the Press 12 1 Car: P1B75862BW 1 12
Announcement—Jaguar Preparation 11 11 Cars: 1B1257BW 10 1
Announcement—London Motor Show 12 2 Cars: 1B2531DN 10
Announcement—Paris Motor Show—2 12 3 Cars: 1B51784BW—2 11 11
Announcement—Scottish Motor Show 12 3 Cars: 1B5363DN, The Blue Peter 'S'type 10 4
Announcement—The Brussels Motor Show 12 4 Cars: 1855362DN 10 10



Cars: 1B5819BW -2

Cars: 1B5955BW - Part 1

Cars: 1B5955BW - Part 2

Cars: 1B5955BW - Part 3

Cars: 1B5955BW - Part 4

Cars: 1B77086BW -5

Cars: 1B77086BW - Brize British Week End

Cars: 1B77086BW in Bretagne

Cars: 1B77220DN

Cars: IB77857DN

Cars: P1B52059BW, P1B58779BW & P1B?????77??
Cars: P1B52793BW - Sold ‘S’-type,

Cars: P1B58779BW with P1B52059BW & P1B???7??7??
Cars: P1B5965BW

Cars: P1B75196BW

Cars: P1B75766BW

Cars: P1B76101BW

Cars: P1B76325—2

Cars: P1B77159DN

Cars: P1B78770BW - For Sale

Cars: P1B79696BW at the Carmel Mission Classic
Cars: P1B79696BW, Winston goes to Car Week
Cars: P1B79696BW, Winston’s Badges

Cars: P1B79909DN - 50th Birthday

Cars: P1B8352

Cars: P1B8973BW - 17

Cars:1B77086BW in Bretagne - 2

Celebrity ‘S’-type - Bebe Daniels

Celebrity ‘S’-type - Charles Meisl

Celebrity ‘S’-type - Jackie Kennedy

Celebrity ‘S’-type - Paula Angelos

Celebrity 'S'-types - Richard M. Nixon

Choice: 'S'-type, JAGUAR magazine, No.194
Christmas Gifts, 1965 - Jaguar Driver, Dec 1965
CKD (Completely Knocked Down) Jaguars

CKD ‘S’-types

CKD ‘S’-types Being Assembled

Clash of the Classics, Classic Motoring, Jun 20, 2011
Classic & Sportscar(French), February 2017
Classic & Sportscar, December 2016

Classic Car Buyer, Oct 14, 2015, Buying a Jaguar Saloon

Classic Cars, July 1994, Jaguar Quartet sporting compacts on
the road

Classic Jaguar ‘S’-type, The Telegraph, Mar 22, 2010
Classic Motoring, April 28, 2011, Jaguar S Type (1963-1968)
Classic Motoring, December 22, 2011

Classic Motoring, Feb 14, 2013, Jaguar 'S'-type
Classic Motoring, July 13, 2012, Jaguar 'S'-type
Classic Motoring, Jun 20, 2011, Clash of the Classics
Classic Motoring, May 13, 2011, Daylight Robbery
Completely Knocked Down (CKD) ‘S’-types
Component Supplier to the ‘S’-type

Convertible ‘S’-type - 3

Coombs Modifications

10
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
12
10
11
11
11
10
11
10
11
11
10
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
11
10
12
10
11
12
12
10
11
11
11
10
11
11

12
10
12
11
11
11
10
10
11
11
10
10

N O N O W oA~ WE N

= [ e e =
N N P, ODNO O O

W O 00 00 kK, W 0o N W-NNN W

=
o~ O

12
12
12

11

12
11

11

Daylight Robbery, Classic Motoring, May 13, 2011 10

Derelict ‘S’-type - 10 10
Derelict ‘S’-type - 11 10
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 1. The Grandmother 10
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 2. The Grandfather 10
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 3. The Mother 10
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 4. The Father 10
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 5. The Aunt (On the Mother's

side) 10
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 6. The 'S'-type 10
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 7. Building the 'S'-type 10
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 8. The Stepsister 11

Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - 9. The ‘S’-type’s Legacy 11
Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - Programme Codenames 11

Design and Styling of the ‘S’-type - References 11
drive-my.com, Gentleman’s Carriages - Jaguar versus Rover 11
D-type Wheels 11
Early British Road Tests 11
eBay Sales—October 2016 10
European Marker Lights—2 10
Exterior Colours — Opalescents 10
Flying Squad (Buyer's Guide), Popular Classics, Nov 1991 12
Four Jags lan , Jaguar Enthusiast, September 2017 12
Gallery of left-hand drive 3.4-litre ‘S’-types 11
Gallery of left-hand drive 3.8-litre ‘S’-types 11
Gallery of right-hand drive 3.4-litre ‘S’-types 11
Gallery of right-hand drive 3.8-litre ‘S’-types 11
Gems & Cobwebs Model Catalogue 10
Gentleman’s Carriages - Jaguar versus Rover, drive-my.com 11
Hose Clips - Originality 10
Hot Car, December 1973 10
In Film - 'S’-type Chases 11
In Film - ’S’-type’s Roles and Appearances 10
In Film - 420 Appearances 11
In Film - 420’s Starring Roles 11
In Film - Bronco Bullfrog (1970) 10
In Film - Callan - Poster 10
In Film - Car Chases 11
In Film - Chasing the Dragon 12
In Film - Confessions of a Police Captain 10
In Film - Four Star Roles 10
In Film - Glasgow 1980 10
In Film - Have a Nice Night 11
In Film - Herzenssehnsucht (Heart's Desire) 10
In Film - Leo the Last 12
In Film - Made In Italy 10
In Film - One star Roles 12
In Film - Posters 10
In Film - Robbery - Poster 10
In Film - Snow White and the Seven Little People 12
In Film - Tatort 10
In Film - The Dead From the Thames 10
In Film - The Firechasers 12
In Film - The Statue 10

Newsletter Index

I Page 2

11

© 00 N O © B

10
11
12

A O N NN P

[y
W N © 0N © © © © Ww Ul © O O k-

= =
W N PR PR RPN

=
O N o gk © U~ P OB BMDNMNNDN

=
o



In Film - The Thirteen Chairs

In Film - Three Star Roles

In Film - Two Star Roles

In the Beginning ...

Is it a bargain or a bag of trouble? ... The Jag 'S'-type
JAGMAG (DE), Apr 2006, The Unrecognized

Jaguar ‘S’

Jaguar ‘S’-type 1963-68 Review by TradeUniqueCars
Jaguar ‘S’-type, sporting motorist, November 1963
Jaguar 3.8 ‘'S’ Encore

Jaguar 3.8 S Sedan, Road & Track, Oct 1964

Jaguar 3.8 S Sedan, Sports Car Graphic, September 1964
Jaguar 420 Period Advertisement

Jaguar Advertising 1922 - 1962

Jaguar Disease

Jaguar Driver, Dec 1968

Jaguar Driver, Oct 1963, S for Silence

Jaguar Driver, Sep 2013, On the Cover—72,

Jaguar Enthusiast, February 1987, Rear Window Trim,
Jaguar Enthusiast, July 1991, ‘S’-type Restoration, Part 3
Jaguar Enthusiast, June 2017

10
11
12
11
10
10
10
11
10
10
1

11
11
12
10
10
10
10
10
10
11

Jaguar Enthusiast, Mar 2000, Racing an XJS - A Novices View 10

Jaguar Enthusiast, November 1990, ‘S’-type Restoration, Part 210

Jaguar Enthusiast, October 1989, ‘S’-type Restoration, Part 1
Jaguar Enthusiast, September 2017, Four Jags lan

Jaguar Journal, November 1963, The Motor Show

Jaguar Journal, October 1963, A New Jaguar

JAGUAR magazine, No.194, Choice: 'S'-type
Jaguar Quartet sporting compacts on the road, Classic Cars,
July 1994

Jaguar S Type (1963-1968), Classic Motoring, April 28, 2011,

Jaguar 'S'-type and 420 series, Thoroughbred & Classic Cars,
Jaguar S-Type Car Test, Australian Motor Sports & Automo-
biles, October 1965,

Jaguar S-Type Car Test, The Telegraph, May 26, 1965
Jaguar 'S'-type Chassis Numbers

Jaguar 'S'-type, Classic Motoring, Feb 14, 2013,

Jaguar 'S'-type, Classic Motoring, July 13, 2012

Jaguar World, January 2015, On Your Marks

Jaguar, A Copy of Nothing — a Guide to the Jaguar Brand and

Jaguar/Daimler, An Appreciation of Production Models, 1960-
1970, the ‘S*-type

Jaguars for sale, July 1982

Jaguar's New 420, Road & Track, Dec 1966
JDHT Jaguar ‘'S’-type, P1B5965BW

La Jaguar 'S', L'Automobile, February 1964
La Vie de I'Auto, Dec. 15, 2016, Outing in Jaguar 'S'-types
L'Automobile, February 1964—La Jaguar ‘S’
Letter - 1B5819BW, Opalescent Golden Sand
Letter - 1B77086BW

Letter - 1B77086BW - 4

Letter - Adrian Bott

Letter - Adrian Bott

Letter - An ‘S’-type Remembrance

10
12
12
12
12

12
12

11

12
12
11
11
11
11

11

10
10
11
12
12
10
12
10
12
10
10
10
11

N © N O

10

10

NP W o R Ww

(=Y
N PR

W Rk, N WS DM OO N OOWO

~

Letter - An ‘S’-type Story

Letter - Continental ‘S’-types

Letter - Derelict ‘'S’-types

Letter - JDHT ‘S’-type and Frua 420

Letter - P1B56930DN

Letter - P1B76088BW Sale Update

Letter - P1B77271BW

Letter - P1B77271BW -2

Letter - Paul Skilleter

Letter - Thailand ‘S’-types

Letter - The Plank correction & JDHT 'S*-type
Letter - Wedding Car

Letters - 1B77086BW in Bretagne

Letters - 1B77086BW in Bretagne - 2

Letters - 1B77086BW the Brize British Week End
Lucas Aftermarket Accessories

Lucas OEM Jaguar ‘S’-type Components
Member’s Tip - Air intake Hose Replacement
Member’s Tip - Cleaning Smiths Gauges
Member’s Tip - Oil Filter Leaks

Model ‘S’-type - Pendle Slot Racing 1/32 scale
Model ‘S’-type - Provence Moulage

Model 'S'-type - Grand Prix Models No. 717
Model 'S'-type - Neo Models

Models - Gems and Cobwebs ‘S’-types
Models - Spot-On No. 276 - 3

Motor on the 'S’-type

MotorSport on the ‘S*-type

Multi-test Jaguar ‘S’-type 3.8, sporting motorist, October 1964
NEO Model ‘S’-types

1 oldclassiccar.co.uk , A Tale of ‘S*-type ownership

N B O© W W

1

o

N

DN P PO

11

g » B 0O O~ O

On Card - Jacques Chocolates

On Postcard - French -3

On the Cover - 68, Jaguar Driver, October 1981

On the Cover - 69, The EJAG News Magazine, July 1982
On the Cover - 70, Practical Classics, June 2013

On the Cover - 71, Jaguar/Daimler, An Appreciation of Produc-
On the Cover - 72, Jaguar Driver, Sep 2013

On the Cover - 73, JAGMAG (DE), Apr 2006

On the Cover - 74, Jaguar Driver, Dec. 1968

On the Cover - 75, Autocar, October 25, 1963

On the Cover - 76, Jaguar World, January 2015

On The Cover - 77, Classic & Sportscar, December 2016

11
10
10
12
10
12
12
12
11
10
11
10
11
11
11
11
11
12
12
10
10
10
10
11
10
10
11
11

11
11
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
11
11
11

On The Cover - 78, Classic & Sportscar (French), February 201711

On TV - Football Wives

On TV - From Scotland with Love
On TV - Look at Life

On TV - Paul Temple

On TV - Strange Report

On TV - Strange Report - 2

On TV - The British Empire in Colour

On TV - The Comic Strip Presents... Star Cars P1B8954BW &

Newsletter Index

I Page 3

10
10
10
10
11
11
10

10

a A N N W O o’

=
O P P P 01O 0 BN SNDNDNDOOWDMONOOOOODNMDNMOO ONSNDNSNO

]

10
11

10
12
12
10

10
11

11



On TV - The Comic Strip Presents... Star Cars P1B8954BW &
On TV - The Comic Strip Presents... Red Top!

On TV - The XYY Man

On TV - Wie ein Blitz (Like a Bolt of Lightning)

On Your Marks, Jaguar World, January 2015

One to buy £29,950, Classic & Sportscar, December 2016
Originality - Bonnet Mascot (Leaper)

Originality - Bonnet Mascot (Leaper) — 2

Originality - Boot Interior—3

Originality - Changes, Early - 3

Originality - Hose Clips

Originality - Jack

Outing in Jaguar 'S'types, La Vie de I'Auto, Dec 15, 2016
Parts and Service Bulletins

Pique-Nique a I'anglaise, British Motors #8, April, May, June
Popular Classics, Nov 1991, Flying Squad

practical Classics on the ‘S-type

practical Classics, April 1999

Practical Classics, Aug 1984, A Tale of Two Cats
Practical Classics, June 2013, ‘S’-type Buying Guide
practical Classics, March 2000

practical Classics, May 1994

Press Photo, The Telegraph, May 26, 1965

Press Release - September ??, 1963—Announcement
Press Release - September 26, 1963—Prices

Press Release, Oct 20, 1998

Production Changes, Early - 3

Production Changes, Late - 3

Racing ‘S’-types

Racing an XJS - A Novices View, Jaguar Enthusiast, Mar 2000
Rear Window Trim, Jaguar Enthusiast, February 1987
Ribbed Camshaft Covers

Road & Track on the ‘S*-type

Road & Track, Dec 1966, Jaguar's New 420

Road & Track, January 1964, Jaguar Changes

Road & Track, July 1966, Air Conditioning - 5

Road & Track, June 1971, A/C for the Import

Road & Track, Oct 1964, Jaguar 3.8 S Sedan

Road Research Report: Jaguar 3.8 'S'-type, Car and Driver,
June 1964

10
10
10
10
11
11
10
10
10
11
10
10
10
10

11
12
10
10
10
10
10
10
12
11
11
10
11
12
10
10
10
10
11
11
12
11
11
11

11

11
11

10
12

o]

10

11

W NN O NN O

[ el
O N P -

D NONEFE ONWOWOW N

5

Road Tests - Early British

Roland Urban

Royal Windsor Jaguar Festival

Royal Windsor Jaguar Festival - 2

S for Silence, Jaguar Driver, Oct 1963

S’-type Component Suppliers

Service Bulletin N.34, Snow Chains

Service Bulletin N.84

Service Bulletins

Service Manual - Autopress/Autobooks

Smiths Instruments

Sold ‘S’-type, P1B52793BW

Sold ‘S’-type, P1B75862BW

sporting motorist on the ‘S’-type

sporting motorist, November 1963, Jaguar ‘S’-type,
sporting motorist, October 1964, Multi-test Jaguar ‘S’-type 3.8
Sports Car Graphic on the ‘S*-type

Sports Car Graphic, September 1964, Jaguar 3.8 S Sedan

The ‘S’-type’s Grille Development
The Daily Telegraph, March 27, 1999, A fine work of art and
engineering

The EJAG News Magazine, July 1982
The Fine Lord, Auto Zeitung, June 8, 2014
The Fine Lord, Auto Zietung, June 8, 2014
The First ‘S’-type - 3

The Sydney Morning Herald, May 2, 2007, Used car review:
The Telegraph, Mar 22, 2010, Classic Jaguar ‘S’-type

The Telegraph, May 26, 1965, Jaguar S-Type Car Test

The Washington Post, May 13, 2001, 1964 Jaguar ‘S’-type
Sedan

Thoroughbred & Classic Cars, Mar 1983, Jaguar 'S'-type and
420 series

Two ‘S’-types convene in Oregon

Unrecognized, The, JAGMAG (DE), Apr 2006

Unsold ‘S’-type

Used Car (‘S’-type) Test, Autocar, November 19, 1970

11
10
11
11
10
11
10
10
10
10
12
11
11
10
10
10
11
11
11

11
10
12
11
10

11
10
12

12

11
11
10
11
11

Used car review: Jaguar S-Type 1999-2002, The Sydney Morn-11

XKSS, ‘S*-type Special, Jaguar Enthusiast, June 2017

The International ‘S’'-TYPE Register

Website:
www.jagstyperegister.com

Newsletter Editors & Publishers:

David & Patricia Reilly
Email:

jagstype@gmail.com
Snail Mail: countries.
1814 N. Laguna Oaks Drive
Green Valley, AZ 85614
USA

Phone: 520 207 9619

Webmaster:
Tom Hoffman

Email: to Register members.

The International Jaguar °S’-
type Register publishes a Newsletter
now in its ninth volume. c

The Register also has an ex-
tensive reference library of ‘S’-type
information, all of which are available

Newsletter Index

11

The International Jaguar 'S'-type Register is a non-affiliated Registry of 1963-68 3.4-
& 3.8-litre 'S'-type Saloons. It was founded in 1998 by three ’S’-type owners, to promote the
preservation, maintenance and restoration — but mostly the enjoyment - of Jaguars 'Best Sports
Saloon'. The Register records the de-
tails of surviving 'S'-type Jaguars and,
since its founding, has received data
on more than 500 cars from nineteen

11
10

12
11

o OO N O N O

12

N W w b wWww

PO M RN

11

1

1
12
10

7



